Contents
INSIDE BUSINESS
PAYMENTS CEE
ANNEX 2
File Formats and validations
Czech Republic
Version 25.x.x InsideBusiness Payments Czech Republic · Annex to the User Guide · January 2025 2
CZ CAMT 53 Statements

2.305 Code (to Return Information) <Ref>
For ISO Return Reason codes please see Appendix C ISO Return Reason codes in the ING
Transaction Codification Annex
2.313 Additional Transaction Information <AddtlTxInf>
Filled in case of non-SEPA payments. Currently entries under this tag contain information
for the building of MT940 statements and MT942 advices.
Version 25.x.x InsideBusiness Payments Czech Republic · Annex 2 to the User Guide · January 2025 13
CZ STRUCTURED MT940 AND MT942
Structured MT940 and MT942
Layout Structured MT940
All records in the structured MT940 are preceded by an identifier (tag) and closed with a CS2 (carriage return, line feed, hex 0D0A).
An MT940 file can contain one or more messages:
• One message covers one account;
• One message covers one book day;
• One message contains one or more entries. Or in case of no transactions, the entries section is empty.
MT940 Status Tag Name  Repeat
 Message heading section
Header 1 Expert Information
Header 2 Import information
Header 3 Message information
  1
M
M
O
 Customer statement message section
Transaction Reference number
Account identification
Statement number/Sequence number
Opening balance
Entities section
Statement line
Information to the account owner
Closing balance (Booked funds)
Closing available balance (Value balance)
Forwarded available balance
Information to the account owner
0 - n
0 - n
1
M 20
M 25
M 28C
M 60F
O 61
O 86
M 62F
O 64
O 65
M 86
 Trailer block
Trailer
Version 25.x.x InsideBusiness Payments Czech Republic · Annex 2 to the User Guide · January 2025 14
CZ STRUCTURED MT940 AND MT942
Layout Structured MT942
All records in the structured MT940 are preceded by an identifier (tag) and closed with a CS2 (carriage return, line feed, hex 0D0A).
An MT942 file can contain one or more messages:
• One message covers one account;
• One message covers one book day;
• One message contains one or more entries. Or in case of no transactions, the entries section is empty.
MT942 Status Tag Name  Repeat
 Message heading section
Header 1 Expert Information